

No. 11-460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, COUNCIL
OF STATE GOVERNMENTS, AND
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

RODERICK E. WALSTON
Counsel of Record
SHAWN HAGGERTY
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2001 North Main Street
Suite 390
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
(925) 977-3300
roderick.walston@
bbklaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT IMPOSE THE SAME PROHIBITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS AGAINST MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEMS THAT IT IMPOSES AGAINST OTHER REGULATED DISCHARGERS	7
II. THE DISTRICT’S MS4 HAS NOT CAUSED AN “ADDITION” OF POLLUTANTS TO WATERWAYS FROM A “POINT SOURCE.”.....	16
III. THE DISTRICT’S MS4 HAS NOT CAUSED AN “ADDITION” OF POLLUTANTS TO “THE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” BECAUSE THE SEGMENTS OF THE RIVERS ABOVE AND BELOW THE MONITORING STATIONS AND DOWNSTREAM “OUTFALLS” ARE NOT “MEANINGFULLY DISTINCT.”	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE DISTRICT'S MS4 HAS NOT CAUSED AN "ADDITION" OF POLLUTANTS TO "THE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES" BECAUSE THE SEGMENTS OF THE RIVERS ABOVE AND BELOW THE MONITORING STATIONS AND DOWNSTREAM "OUTFALLS" ARE BOTH CLASSIFIED AS "THE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES."	27
V. EVEN THOUGH THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT IMPOSE THE SAME PROHIBITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS AGAINST MS4 DISCHARGES THAT IT IMPOSES AGAINST OTHER DISCHARGES, MS4s ARE SUBJECT TO EXTENSIVE REGULATION UNDER STATE AND LOCAL LAWS	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)...	10
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	24, 25, 26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..	29, 30
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	25, 26
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24, 29
<i>Mayo Foundation v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011)	29
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..	8
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	25, 26
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	25, 26
<i>NRDC v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 673 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	9
<i>S.D. Warren v. Maine Board of Environmental Quality</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisers, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	33
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	33
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	33
 STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	6, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	6, 32, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g).....	34
33 U.S.C. § 1288.....	32
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3, 4, 8, 23, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1311(e).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	33
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)	32
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	32
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3, 8, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	8, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(A)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)	3, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)	10, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	4, 9, 23, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	4, 9, 23, 27, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1370	33, 34
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(8)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(9)	18, 20
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i).....	6, 27, 28
Cal. Porter-Cologne Water Quality Act of 1969, CAL. WAT. CODE §§ 13000 <i>et seq.</i>	34, 35
CAL. WAT. CODE § 13200.....	34
CAL. WAT. CODE § 13240.....	35
CAL. WAT. CODE § 13263.6.....	35
CAL. WAT. CODE § 13370.....	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States, <i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , No. 02-626 (Sept. 2003)	29
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Construction Site Stormwater Runoff Control</i> , ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/storstormwater/menuofbmps/index.cfm?action=min_measure&min_measure_id=4	12
<i>National Menu of Stormwater Best Management Practices</i> , ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/stormwater/menuofbmps/index.cfm (last visited Aug. 15, 2012).....	11
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Application Regulations for Storm Water Discharges, 55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	11, 15, 22
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008).....	27, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>State Program Status</i> , ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/statestats.cfm (last visited Aug. 15, 2012).....	8, 32
Vol. 132, Cong. Rec. S16425 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 1986).....	15
